CALL PROCEDURE OF ISDN SIGNALLING

Thisthesis is presented in partial fulfillment for award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honors) (Communication)
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

MOHD SHUHARI BIN ZAKARIYA @ ZAKARIA
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

With the name of ALLAH SW.T the most gracious and merciful. Thankful to ALLAH
SWT for giving opportunity to complete this project with successful. Thank you to al
personnel’s, which were willing to spend their value time in helping me to complete this
project. | aso, would like to express my deep sense of gratitude and appreciation to my
supervisor, Pn.Norasmah Khadri for her consstent help, guidance, inspiration and giving
me spirit as well as previson of her vauable time encourage and patience during the
period of completing this project. | am very grateful to my supervisor and will never
forget everything she had done for me. And | appreciateit alot.

| am aso greetly indebted to adl my pands, Ir. Muhammead Bin lbrahim and En. Mohd
Kharul Sdleh for their time and effort for their valuable suggestion and criticism. | am
also would like to thanksto Mad Sam B. Mansor, Pn. Harishon Bt. Saad and all the gaff
from switching operation maintenance center (SOMC) of Tdekom Mdaysa Sdn. Bhd.
Shah Alam.

THANK YOU VERY MUCH TO ALL OF YOU

Findly, | would like express deegpest gratitude to my parents, who dways give courage
and support to me. And dso to al of my friends, the moment that we shared together is
unforgettable. They have all been a constant source of strength and inspiration. | hope the
knowledge that | gathered and the experience; | gained from this project will help me to
face therea chdlenge in working environmen.

MOHD SHUHARI BIN ZAKARIYA @ ZAKARIA
UNTVERSTITEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM



ABSTRACT

This project describes the Digitd Subscriber Sgnadling No.l (DSSl) sgndling in
Integrated Services digital Network (ISDN). The smulation was done using Visud Basic
6.0 oftware and it involves the DSSl layers (layer 1 through layer 2). From this
samulation, the ISDN signdling activities can be viewed easer when acall connection is
made compare to an ordinary way such as figures and tables. User will then be able to
underdand the signaling activities from the sarting call connection to the end of
conversation.



CHAPTER

11

12

13

14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Concept of ISDN

111
112

113

ISDN Overview

ISDN Interface and Function
1.1.2.1 User Network Accesses
1.1.2.2 User Access Channels
Subscriber Equipment

1.1.3.1 Main Functiona Groups
1.1.3.2 Reference Configurations

Signalling System

121 Digital Subscriber Signalling System

122 Signaling System Number 7 (SS7)

Number 1 (DSS1)

Open System Interconnection (OSI)

131
132
133
134
135
136
137

Physical Layer (Layer 1)
Data Link Layer (Layer 2)
Network Layer (Layer 3)
Transport Layer (layer 4)
Session Layer (Layer 5)
Presentation Layer (Layer 6)
Application Layer (Layer 7)

Scope of the Project

PACE

1-3

4-5
5-6

7-8
8-9

10-11
11-12

13
13
13
13



PHYSICAL LAYER

Physicd Layer Protocol

Line Coding

Pseudo-Ternary Code

Two Binary One Quaternary Code (2B1Q)
Frame Structure

21
22
2.3
24
2.5

DATA LINK LAYER

31
32
33

34

35

Frame Format
Flag Field
Control Fidd

331
332
333
334

Information Trandfer Frame (I-frame)
Supervisory Frame (Sframe)
Unnumbered Frame (U-frame)
Pall/Find (P/IF)

Address Fidd

34.1

34.2
343

Termina Endpoint Identifier (TEI)
3.4.1.1 Non-automatic TEl assgnment
user equipment
3.4.1.2 Automatic TEl assgnment
user equipment
3.4.1.3 Group Address (broadcast)
Services Access Point |dentifier (SAP1)
Command/Response (C/R)

Frame Check Sequence (FCS)

Vii

14

15
16
17

20
21
23
24
24
25
25
25
26

27

27
27

28



