CALL PROCEDURE OF ISDN SIGNALLING

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honors) (Communication) UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA



MOHD SHUHARI BIN ZAKARIYA @ ZAKARIA FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

With the name of **ALLAH S.W.T** the most gracious and merciful. Thankful to **ALLAH S.WT** for giving opportunity to complete this project with successful. Thank you to all personnel's, which were willing to spend their value time in helping me to complete this project. I also, would like to express my deep sense of gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Pn.Norasimah Khadri for her consistent help, guidance, inspiration and giving me spirit as well as prevision of her valuable time encourage and patience during the period of completing this project. I am very grateful to my supervisor and will never forget everything she had done for me. And I appreciate it a lot.

I am also greatly indebted to all my panels, Ir. Muhammad Bin Ibrahim and En. Mohd Khairul Salleh for their time and effort for their valuable suggestion and criticism. I am also would like to thanks to Mad Siam B. Mansor, Pn. Harishon Bt. Saad and all the staff from switching operation maintenance center (SOMC) of Telekom Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. Shah Alam.

THANK YOU VERY MUCH TO ALL OF YOU

Finally, I would like express deepest gratitude to my parents, who always give courage and support to me. And also to all of my friends, the moment that we shared together is unforgettable. They have all been a constant source of strength and inspiration. I hope the knowledge that I gathered and the experience; I gained from this project will help me to face the real challenge in working environment.

MOHD SHUHARI BIN ZAKARIYA @ ZAKARIA UNTVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

ABSTRACT

This project describes the Digital Subscriber Signalling No.1 (DSSI) signalling in Integrated Services digital Network (ISDN). The simulation was done using Visual Basic 6.0 software and it involves the DSSI layers (layer 1 through layer 2). From this simulation, the ISDN signalling activities can be viewed easier when a call connection is made compare to an ordinary way such as figures and tables. User will then be able to understand the signalling activities from the starting call connection to the end of conversation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

PAGE

1.1	Concept of ISDN		1
	1.1.1	ISDN Overview	1-3
	1.1.2	ISDN Interface and Function	4
		1.1.2.1 User Network Accesses	4 - 5
		1.1.2.2 User Access Channels	5-6
	1.1.3	Subscriber Equipment	6
		1.1.3.1 Main Functional Groups	7-8
		1.1.3.2 Reference Configurations	8-9
1.2	Signalling System		9
	1.2.1	Digital Subscriber Signalling System	
		Number 1 (DSS1)	10-11
	1.2.2	Signalling System Number 7 (SS7)	11-12
1.3	Open	12	
	1.3.1	Physical Layer (Layer 1)	12
	1.3.2	Data Link Layer (Layer 2)	12
	1.3.3	Network Layer (Layer 3)	12
	1.3.4	Transport Layer (layer 4)	13
	1.3.5	Session Layer (Layer 5)	13
	1.3.6	Presentation Layer (Layer 6)	13
	1.3.7	Application Layer (Layer 7)	13
1.4	Scope	13	

PHYSICAL LAYER

2.1	Physical Layer Protocol	14
2.2	Line Coding	15
2.3	Pseudo-Ternary Code	15
2.4	Two Binary One Quaternary Code (2B1Q)	16
2.5	Frame Structure	17

DATA LINK LAYER

3.1	Frame Format		
3.2	Flag Field		
3.3	Control Field		
	3.3.1	Information Transfer Frame (I-frame)	24
	3.3.2	Supervisory Frame (S-frame)	24
	3.3.3	Unnumbered Frame (U-frame)	25
	3.3.4	Poll/Final (P/F)	25
3.4	Address Field		
	3.4.1	Terminal Endpoint Identifier (TEI)	26
		3.4.1.1 Non-automatic TEI assignment	
		user equipment	27
		3.4.1.2 Automatic TEI assignment	
		user equipment	27
		3.4.1.3 Group Address (broadcast)	27
	3.4.2	Services Access Point Identifier (SAPI)	27
	3.4.3	Command/Response (C/R)	28
3.5	Frame	Check Sequence (FCS)	30